

Sessions (POCSO) Case no. 133/2024
CNR No. WBJP01-003245-2024

J.O Code- WB00732

Order no. 6 dt. 04.9.2024:-

Accused Biki Mondal @ Biswas is produced.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the aforesaid accused.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that the accused is languishing in custody for a considerable period of time and the investigation is almost at the matured stage and prayed for bail on the ground of detention of the accused.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submitted that no such application is either rejected or pending before any higher forum including Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in connection with this case.

Hd. Ld. Spl. PP.

Perused the C.D.

Find that there is an allegation of sexual harassment of a minor girl by taking obscene video clips. It also appears that the accused is languishing in custody since 09.08.2024 and the investigation is almost at the verge of completion.

Considering the nature of offence and having been regard to the detention period suffered by the accused, I am inclined to allow the bail application of the accused in interim form.

Accordingly, accused, namely, Biki Mondal @ Biswas, may find interim bail of Rs.3,000/-, with two registered sureties of Rs.1500/-each, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri and also on condition to meet the I/O once in a week till completion of investigation and shall not put any threat upon the victim girl or her family members and shall appear before the court on every fortnight till further order.

Let a copy of this order be send to the Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri for information and necessary action.

Fix 18.09.2024 for appearance of the accused and I/O's report.

Inform I/O.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri